

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT
CASE NO.: 4D16-2864
LT NO.: 09-011600 (05)

WILLIAM J. WICHMANN, individually,
WILLIAM J. WICHMANN, P.A.,

Appellant,

v.

CONRAD & SCHERER, LLP,

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF CONRAD & SCHERER, LLP.

ALBERT L. FREVOLA
Fla. Bar. No. 857416
JANINE R. MCGUIRE
Fla. Bar No. 083313
CONRAD & SCHERER, LLP
633 South Federal Highway
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 462-5500
Facsimile: (954) 463-9244
afrevola@conradscherer.com

RECEIVED, 5/24/2017 3:43 PM, Clerk, Fourth District Court of Appeal

RECEIVED
By fa at 8:53 am, 5/25/17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PREFACE.....v

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT6

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

II. JURISDICTION.....6

**III. WICHMANN’S COUNTERCLAIMS ARE PERMISSIVE, AND
 THEREFORE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....7**

A. Wichmann’s Counterclaims are permissive.....7

1. Counts I - III.....9

2. Counts IV & V.....14

**B. Wichmann’s permissive counterclaims are barred by the statute of
 limitations.....16**

IV. WICHMANN’S SECOND POINT ON APPEAL IS MOOT.....18

V. CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>4040 IBIS Circle, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank,</i> 193 So. 3d 957, 960 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	passim
<i>Allie v. Ionata,</i> 503 So. 2d 1237, 1240 (Fla. 1987)	17
<i>Aquatic Plant Mgmt., Inc. v. Paramount Eng'g, Inc.,</i> 977 So. 2d 600, 604 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	16
<i>Callaway Land & Cattle Co., Inc. v. Banyon Lakes C. Corp.,</i> 831 So. 2d 204, 206 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	15
<i>City of Riviera Beach v. Reed,</i> 987 So. 2d 168, 170 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	16, 18
<i>Cunningham v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.,</i> 8 So. 3d 438, 441 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	6
<i>Goodwin v. Sphatt,</i> 114 So. 3d 1092, 1094 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Allen, Knudsen, DeBoest, Edwards & Rhodes, P.A.,</i> 621 So.2d 507, 509 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	7
<i>Londono v. Turkey Creek, Inc.,</i> 609 So.2d 14, 20 (Fla.1992)	8, 9
<i>Mayo Clinic Jacksonville v. Alzheimer's Institute of America, Inc.,</i> 683 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	8
<i>Neil v. South Florida Auto Painters, Inc.,</i> 397 So.2d 1160 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	9

Patten v. Winderman,
965 So. 2d 1222, 1224 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....16

S.L.T. Warehouse Co. v. Webb,
304 So.2d 97, 100 (Fla.1974)6

Smith v. Florida Dept. of Corr.,
27 So. 3d 124, 126 (1st DCA 2010)16

Taplin v. Taplin,
88 So. 3d 344 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....17

Tech. Packaging, Inc. v. Hanchett,
992 So. 2d 309, 315 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....17

Young v. Ball,
835 So. 2d 385, 386 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....17

Statutes

§ 95.11, Fla. Stat. 16, 17

§ 620.8404, Fla. Stat.3

Rules

Rule 4-5.8(c)(1) of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar2
